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REQUEST 

For each generating unit, please explain how the heat rate data submitted to the CAISO was derived.

a)  Were careful measurements made at each reported generation level using special instrumentation?

b)  Were measurements made at each reported generation level using the regular station instrumentation?

c)  Were polynomial or exponential heat rate curves developed for the unit and the heat rate data submitted to the CAISO obtained from those equations?

RESPONSE 

a)
The heat rates Reliant submitted to the CAISO for Reliant’s steam units were the heat rates provided to Reliant by Southern California Edison (“SCE”) during Reliant’s acquisition of these generating units from SCE, and were the same as those used by Reliant’s dispatchers during the Refund Period.  The heat rates for Reliant’s peaking units were the heat rates that were used during the Refund Period by Reliant’s dispatchers, adjusted for Generation Meter Multipliers.  The heat rates for Etiwanda Unit 5, like the heat rates for the steam units, came from SCE during the acquisition.  The heat rates for Mandalay Unit 3 are the original design heat rates for the unit and were likewise provided by SCE at the time of Reliant’s acquisition.  The heat rates for the Ellwood peaking facility are based on post-installation test data provided to Reliant by SCE.  Reliant cannot address or characterize the nature of SCE’s measurement of the units’ heat rates.

b)
Please see the response to question a).

c)
The heat rate curves provided by SCE were exponential equations of the form A1 + A2((MW) + A3(exp(A4(MW), where MW is the generation quantity for which the fuel consumption is to be determined.

ATTACHMENTS

None.

REQUEST 

a)  
For each generating unit for which the heat rate data submitted to the CAISO was obtained from the unit's RMR contract, please provide a copy of the heat rate pages of the RMR contact from which the heat rate data was obtained. 

b)  
If a generating unit's heat rate data was obtained from its RMR contract and was modified in any way, please explain the basis for the modification.

c)  
If in accordance with the heat rate methodology in the RMR pro-forma contract, the heat rates submitted to the CAISO were inflated by 2%, please explain why it is reasonable to use inflated heat rates to calculate MMCPs in this proceeding.

RESPONSE 

Reliant did not have any RMR contracts in place during the Refund Period, and the heat rate data submitted to the CAISO were not obtained from prior RMR contracts.  For the source of Reliant’s heat-rate data submittal, please see Reliant’s response to STAFF/GEN-32

ATTACHMENTS 

None.

REQUEST 

If only one set of heat rate data was supplied to the CAISO for a unit, please explain why that data gives reasonable results throughout the year, i.e., why were seasonal heat rate data not supplied?

RESPONSE 

All of the heat rate data submitted by Reliant to the CAISO was provided to Reliant by SCE at the time of Reliant’s acquisition of the California generating units from SCE.  Since the CAISO did not require seasonal heat rate data to be provided, and since Reliant’s dispatchers were using (and continue to use) the non-seasonal data provided by SCE, the non-seasonal data from SCE was provided to CAISO.  

ATTACHMENTS 

None.

REQUEST 

a) 
For each generating unit, please provide the heat rate data submitted to EPA as part of the CEMS program and describe how the data were derived.

b) 
If the heat rate data submitted to the EPA differs from what has been provided to the CAISO, please explain why.

c) 
Is the heat rate data provided to the EPA available to the public on the EPA's web site?  If so, please provide the web address.

RESPONSE 

a)
The Continuous Emissions Monitoring System equipment on Reliant’s California units was in place at the time of Reliant’s acquisition of those generating units from SCE.  Reliant, as part of their periodic reporting of emissions data to the Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”), does not provide heat rate data in the same manner that this data is provided to the CAISO.  Heat rate data provided to the CAISO is in the form of eleven fuel-generation pair blocks for the steam units and a single fuel point for the peaking units.  Data provided to the EPA (record type 300) consists of a quarterly heat input rate (mmBtu/hr), total hourly heat input (mmBtu), and gross unit load (MW).  The EPA data can be found at: http://www.epa.gov/airmarkt/emissions/prelimarp/index.html.  
b)
Please see the response to question a) above. 

c) 
Please see the response to question a) above. 

ATTACHMENTS

None.
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